## Enrolled House Bill 3085

Sponsored by Representatives FAGAN, KENNEMER

CHAPTER	

## AN ACT

Relating to the disincorporation of the City of Damascus; and providing that this Act shall be referred to the people of the City of Damascus for their approval or rejection.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

- SECTION 1. (1) Notwithstanding ORS 221.650, during the period that begins on the 30th day following the date of the election held pursuant to section 2 of this 2015 Act and ends on the 60th day following the date of the election, the City of Damascus shall:
- (a) Expend moneys in the funds of the city to satisfy all debts, obligations, liabilities and expenses of the city, and transfer moneys to Clackamas County, in the manner required under section 1 (2), chapter \_\_\_\_\_\_, Oregon Laws 2015 (Enrolled House Bill 3086); and
- (b) Convey, grant, assign and deliver all of the city's real property and tangible and intangible personal property, other than moneys expended or transferred under paragraph (a) of this subsection, by proper conveyance, to Clackamas County for the benefit and use of the county.
- (2) Notwithstanding ORS 221.610 and 221.621, on the 61st day following the date of the election held pursuant to section 2 of this 2015 Act:
  - (a) The City of Damascus shall surrender its charter, disincorporate and cease to exist.
- (b)(A) The city shall cease to exist in its corporate capacity without any further or other formal action;
  - (B) The city's property rights and interests shall vest in Clackamas County; and
- (C) The auditor, clerk or other keeper of records in the city shall deposit the records of the city in the office of the county clerk.
- SECTION 2. This 2015 Act shall be submitted to the people of the City of Damascus for their approval or rejection, by a majority of the voters voting on this 2015 Act, at a special election held on the same date as the next primary election.

Passed by House April 2, 2015	Received by Governor:
Repassed by House June 22, 2015	, 2015
	Approved:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	, 2015
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	Kate Brown, Governor
Passed by Senate June 17, 2015	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
	, 2015
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State